



\$~99

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1283/2025&CM APPL. 52740/2025**

SHIKHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Krishan Kumar, Mr.Mayank
Sahney, Mr.Shivam Bedi, Advts.

Versus

SANYAM JAIN

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **25.08.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 52740/2025 (Exemption)

2. Exemption is allowed subject to all just exceptions.

3. The application stands disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1283/2025

4. Present civil contempt petition has been filed under Section 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 with the following prayers:

a) punish contemnor for his contemptuous act of willful obedience of his own undertaking given in Settlement Agreement dated 27.10.2023 and detailed affidavit filed in First Motion Petition U/s. 13B(1) of HMA;

b) punitive cost of litigation may be imposed against the contemnor and in favour of the petitioner;

5. Issue notice to the respondent on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on



19.12.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/rb/sp