



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1283/2025**

SHIKHA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shivam Bedi, Mr. Anubhav
Kumar, Advs. along with Petitioner-
In-Person

versus

SANYAM JAIN

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

10.03.2026

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent suffers from a neurological problem, as a result of which he is unable to comply with the terms and conditions of the settlement agreement dated 27.10.2023 entered into between the parties. The same is strongly refuted by the petitioner.
2. Let the respondent be examined by a Medical Board at Safdarjung Hospital to ascertain his neurological condition. For this purpose, the respondent shall reach Safdarjung Hospital on 19.03.2026 at 11:00 AM. The respondent shall report to the concerned Medical Superintendent, who shall thereafter ensure that the medical examination of the respondent is conducted by an appropriate team of doctors.
3. Let the report/ outcome of the aforesaid examination, be placed on record by the Safdarjung Hospital, within a period of four weeks from today.



4. List on 27.04.2026.
5. Let a copy of this order be sent to the concerned Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital.
6. Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to liaise with the Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital for compliance with the aforesaid directions.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MARCH 10, 2026/at